outbreak could occur at any time which could be of a scale where Vaccine will be required 
and therefore the Authority must have rapid access to its Vaccine.  

3. Purpose and overview of requirements

3.1. At all times during the Contract Period, the Supplier shall provide 150 000 (one hundred
and fifty thousand) Doses of live attenuated C-strain Vaccine against CSF to the Authority. 
The Supplier shall manage this stock throughout the Contract Period such that at any time 
the Authority is able to Draw-down some or all of this stock for Delivery to the Authority's

[...]

of the OIE’s guidelines for CSF Vaccine. Chapter 2.8.3 of the OIE manual ‘Classical Swine 
Fever: C. Requirements for Vaccine’ is available here: 
http://www.oie.int/fileadmin/Home/eng/Health_standards/tahm/2.08.03_CSF.pdf  

4.4. The Supplier shall produce and store 150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand) Doses of 
the Vaccine by 29 March 2019. 

4.5. The Vaccine shall be suitable for use in all adult domestic pigs (including pregnant sows) 
and shall be suitable for use in weaners from 6 [six] weeks of age. The Vaccine shall 
ensure (and the Supplier shall provide such data and evidence to the Authority to

[...]

case by case basis, at a price to be agreed between the parties (acting reasonably and in 
good faith) providing such price does not exceed the price per unit of Vaccine set out in 
part 1 of Schedule 2.   

8.3. The Authority may request an increase to the Authority Stock level up to a maximum of 
450,000 (four hundred and fifty thousand) Doses to be held at any one time, at a price to 
be agreed between the parties (acting reasonably and in good faith) providing such price 
does not exceed the price per unit of Vaccine set out in part 1 of Schedule 2.   

9. Consequences of expiry/termination of Contract